AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGES

. 1 5
2. AMENDMENT/MGDIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITICN/PURCHASE REGQ. NO. 5. PROJECT NQ. (If applicable)
140 See Block 16C 09EM001842
6. {SSUED BY CODE 00601 7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than ffem 6) CODE I 00601
Richland Operationsg Office Richland Operations Office:
U.S. Department of Energy U.S. Department of Energy
Richland Operations Office Richland Operations Office
P.0O. Box 550, MSIN A7-80 P.O. Box 550, MSIN A7-80
Richland WA 98352 Richland WA 99352
8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., sireet, county, State and ZIP Code)} x) SA. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.
WASHINGTON CLOSURE HANFORD, LLC
Attn: C. G. Spencer, President 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
2620 Fermi Avenue
Richland WA 59354 +_|10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO
DE-AC06-05RL14655
10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
CODE 167280762 FACILITY CODE 03/23/2005
11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
{7} The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers (TJis extended, [T}is not extended.
Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
ltems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (c) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. if by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.
12, ACCOUNTING AND APP‘ROPRIATIION DATA (If required) Net Increase: $942 ,000.00
See Attached Financial Plan No. 32
13, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS, IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT
ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.
B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in péying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN {TEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).
C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:
D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
X B.2-Obligation and Avail. of Funds / I.57-FAR 52.232-22-Limitation of Funds
E. IMPORTANT: Contractor [XJisnot,  [is required to sign this document and return O copies to the issuing office.
14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including soficitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
Tax ID Number: 94-1381538
DUNS Number: 167280762
Subj to Retent: N
In accordance with Contract Clauses B.2,
Obligation and Availability of Funds, and I.57,
FAR 52.232-22, Limitation of Funds (Apr 1984),
the amount of base funding obligated is hereby
increased by $942,000, from $866,188,202.37 to
$867,130,202.37. The amount of ARRA funding
obligated remains unchanged at $253,614,000.
Total obligated funding for both base and ARRA is
Continued ...
Except as provided herein, ali terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.
15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print) 16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)
Jewel J. Short
158, CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR 15C. DATE SIGNED 16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 16C. DATE SIGNED

. A
P s/ A il | 09/10/2009

(Signature of person authorized {0 sign) T (Signature of Contracting Officer)
NSN 7540-01-152-8070 STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Previous edition unusable Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243



CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED

PAGE OF

DE-AC06-05RL14655/140 2 6
NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
WASHINGTON CLOSURE HANFORD, LLC
ITEMNO, SUPPLIES/SERVICES QUANTITY|UNIT UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
(A) (B) ¢y [(D) (E) (F)

$1,120,744,202.37. The detailed breakout of
funding by accounting code is provided in the
"Financial Plan Report - Detail' (Financial Plan
No. 32), included as pages 4 through 6 of this
modification. Contract Clause B.2 is changed and
Contract Page B-2 is replaced by revised page as
attached.

There are no other changes to the terms and
conditiong of the contract.

End of Modification 140
FOB: Degtination
Period of Performance: 03/23/2005 to 09/30/2015

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTIONAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR {48 CFR) 53.110



River Corridor Closure Contract Section B
Contract No. DE-AC06-05RL14655 . 140

B.2

B.3

B.4

reimbursed on a cost, no fee, basis. In addition, such costs will be excluded from all Cost
Performance Incentive Fee payments and calculations under Section B and elsewhere in
this contract. The Contractor understands, however, that the pension cost for incumbent
employees will not be separately funded and is included in the funding amounts shown in
the Funding Profile, Section J, Attachment J-11, entitled RCC Funding Profile.

The contractor shall, in accordance with the terms of this contract, provide the personnel,
materials, supplies, and services and do all things necessary for, or incident to, providing
its best efforts to perform the Recovery Act work. This work will be identified by Work
Breakdown Structure (WBS) activity in Section B, Table B.2 and detailed in Section J,
Attachment J-1 upon definitization.

OBLIGATION AND AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

(@)

(c)

Pursuant to the Section | clause entitled Limitation of Funds, total funds in the amount of
$867,130,202.37 have been allotted for obligation and are available for payment for
services provided from the effective date of this Contract through the period estimated to
end September 30, 2009.

Pursuant to the clause in Section |, entitled “Limitation of Funds,” total funds in the
amount of $253,614,000.00 are obligated herein and made available for payment of
allowable costs and fee earned related only to the Recovery Act work from the effective
date of Modification A099 through the period of performance for the Recovery Act work,
contained in Section F.

Except as may be specifically provided in the Section | clause entitled Nuclear Hazards
Indemnity Agreement, the duties and obligations of the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE)
hereunder calling for the expenditure of appropriated funds shall be subject to the
availability of funds appropriated by the U.S. Congress that DOE may legally spend for
such purposes.

ALLOWABILITY OF SUBCONTRACTOR FEE

(@)

(b)

if the Contractor is part of a teaming arrangement as described in Federal Acquisition
Regulation (FAR) 9.601, the team shall share in this Contract fee structure. Separate
additional subcontractor fees for individual team members will not be considered an
allowable cost under the Contract. If a subcontractor, supplier, or lower-tier
subcontractor is a wholly owned, majority owned, or affiliate of any team member, any
fee or profit paid to such entity will not be considered an allowable cost under this
Contract. :

The subcontractor fee restriction in subsection (a) does not apply to members of the
Contractor’s team that are: (i) small business(es); (i) Protégé firms as part of an
approved Mentor-Protégé relationship under the Section H clause entitled Mentor-
Protégé Program; (iii) subcontractors under a competitively awarded firm-fixed price or
firm-fixed unit price subcontract; or (iv) commercial items as defined at FAR 2.101.

INCENTIVE FEE STRUCTURE

(@)

“Completion of Contract Requirements” is defined as performance of all requirements
described in this Contract (except those requirements customarily reserved for Contract
closeout and final payment) on or before September 30, 2015. Completion of Contract
Requirements is a condition precedent to earning any of the Group A and Group B
incentive fee under Clause B.7(c) and {(d).

B-2



155087862 1y'860'789' 000 Lp 6607882 01'902'86 10312y :Mnug Buoday Joj ero)

166087867 Ly'660'788' 000 Ly'660'788'C 01'90.'86 1y :9p02 Jusidioay 1oj je10f

08°79Y'LL6'C LY'660788'C 000 Ly'660'788'C €€°29¢°¢6 di redA} pung soj je301

02'/££'68" £8'869°281- 000 £8'869'281- £9'19€'¢6 OVPZPOSAT [JUI0d [0U0DAURIeY Weibold Joj [Bjo ]

02°/££'68- £8'869°'81- 000 £8'869°781- £9'10€'¢6 0000000 1288000 0000000 00¥SC OpyCy0SA3 160411 dl  05¢10 R 8%44

00°008'990'e 0£'864'990'€ 000 0€£'864'990'c 0L 00000ZLAT :Jutod [023u03gusled weiboid 1oy [e10]

00°008'990°¢ 00°008'990°¢ 000 00°008'990'€ 000 0000000 9251000 0000000  00¥ST 4747 ] 0zZ90iL  dL 0STi0 1oLy

000 0L 000 0Ly 044 0000000 9251000 CyE0Ccy0  002SC LIVEYCLAS 079014, dL  0S2ZL0 10Ligy

£8'Y80'G 000 000 000 £8'¥80'G 41 :9dA{ pund Joj jejol

€880 000 000 000 €8'v807 0000000QH U104 joxuonuated weiboid Joj ejo)

£€9¥80°C 000 000 000 £8'780°C 0000000 0000000 0000000  002SC 000€001AH 191701 4L 0S010 L0iley

00000't 000 000 000 00000 0000000VH :Juiod josuonpuaied weiboid 1oy ejo]

00000'¢ 000 000 000 00°000°¢ 0000000 0000000 0000000 00¥SC  000LOOLWH ISty0LL 4L 05010 LoLizy

¥6'L5¢ 000 g 000 000 ¥6.482 A€ radA] pund o jei0)

¥6'45C 000 000 000 y6'252 00000000y :Jul0d jonuonfusied weiboid 10 jgJ0]

¥6'.5T 000 000 000 ¥6'4S¢ 0-10VS06E668MCHEOY  L9E0TH0 0000000 0000000  00¥ST 00080%00% LEE0CLL AL 95500 10Licy
dqejteay pastasy SHotARL] sqQ) paIsodu;} IIquny Rpid 0AM  foag I8y sseD arg weadoad gy opoly  Onug

12101, Swnumigog Aeday Yoy O Ade3oy 807 puny dy
Www P1RO 1 6007 7 10quuaidag U0 paerauag) oday PAOJUREY 210501 UOIBUIYSEAN - SSOPTTY MMMHMMMMH@E&M%WHWM
topod noday - [1e3d(y - 110doy] uslg woUBULY T1 O sty quInN Ueg feioust: 3

£40 [ afeg

Ie3 4 TROSLY



L&' 1B6'61L'6YC 8LG81PS'8CT 00:000°CY6 8.°651'285'422 £6L¥8' 152 LT pJojuey a1nso) uojBUIYSEM - GGOYLTY 10} fej0]

VL ABHERL v L1950 0v9'52¢ 00000276 1£'950°'869'v2C EV/SELESL 1 Lo8izy Apuz Buiiodsy o) fejo

L 'LBL'EBL'VT 1£°950'0v9'522 0000026 1£'950'869'vC EY'SEL'ESH LT Ty :9po7) Jueididey o) [0l

V610L'7L2'56T 1£'950'0v9'622 0000026 1£°950'869'v2T £9'SYe'VEY' d1 :edA] pung Joj jejo)

GLSES'YLT'SET 1£°950'0v9'622 00000°2v6 1£'950'869'v2Z VyBLY'vE9'6 LLYZPOSAT 1Jui0d [onuodpuaiey weiboid 10 101

98'€/2°0¢8 000 000 000 98'€/2'0¢ 0000000 9Z51000 £40/270  200CE LiyZv0SA3 ZE80LLY dl  0SZi0 1081Z¥

90°279'88 000 000 000 90°/9'88 0600000 9251000 2/0/2%0  ¢00ZE L1¥Zr0SA3 Ce80LLY dl  0SZi0 1081Z%

GE'8E5'LS 000 000 000 GE'8ES'1S 0000000 9¢51000 L20L2v0  Z00ZE LiyZr0SAT 2E80LLL di  05¢L0 L08ley

1¥'180°162 000 000 000 Ly'1S0°16C 0000000 9751000 02042%0  200CE LipZy0SA3 ce80LL) diL  0S¢i0 10812y

GLES0'VVT 000 000 000 GLESO'VYT 0000000 9¢51000 890L¢v0  Z00ZE Lipey0SA3 [AXHA3 di 05210 108ley

0r'SiLvEL 69'799'16v- 000 8979916V~ 60°08€'929 0000000 9251000 YEELZY0  00YSC LiYZy0SA3 CE80LLY dl  0S¢i0 L0glzy

66°L¥S 000 000 000 66°L¥S 0000000 9¢51000 LIELZY0  00VST LPCy0SAS Z€80LLL dL  0SZi0 L08icy

WZp6S 40 junowe sy) ur ‘Buipuny fejusuiaidul 50AS - 6002 AY

18100V Ve 00°122'181°92¢ 00°000'¢y6 00°12.'681'57C [8°08v'10€'8 0600000 9251000 0000000  00¥ST LivZr0SA3 [AX: 1483 dl 05210 108icy

61°991 000 000 000 61'991 0000001 M3 3utod jou0DAuaIed Weiboid 10§ [ejol.

767101 000 000 000 76101 0000000  6€SL000  ZIEiZv0 QOVSZ  90ZL00IM3I Z9v0LLL  dL 05210 10812y

79 000 000 000 19 0000000 6£51000 £9102¥0  00¥SC ~ 90Z100IM3 [At U420 dl  0S¢i0 10812¥

20'108'c16'11 000 000 000 20'108'e1S' 1 N3 :adAj pung 10j [ejoy

20'108°e15'L Y 000 000 000 20°108'€LG 11 LIYZP0SAT Juod jonuo)Auaey weibold 10y jBj0)

006920V 00°000°56¢ 000 00000°66€ 006928 0000000 9251000 ¥20.2%0  200CE LivCy0SA 280l N3 25210 L08icy

00°00V'0LY 00007°61% 000 00002'6i¥ 00°002'LS 0000000 9251000 €1042%0  200CE LIPCYOSAT ¢e80iL) N3 L8210 L08Ley

08091°625 00°000'09¥ 0070 0000009 08'094°59 0000000 9251000 ¢20Lgy0  Z00zE LrZy0sA3 ZE80L1L N3 15C10 108Ley

00°000°0€€} 06°000'50¢"} 000 00000'50Z"} 00°000°5Z} 0000000 9¢51000 12042y0  C00CE LIPZY0SAT ¢e80ill N3 ISCIO 1081LZY

BEVS8'6LL 00000°049 000 00000029 6€958°61 0000000 9251000 0£0L¢v0  ¢00CE Livey0SA ZE80LLL N3 L5210 L08icy

00692606 00000058 000 00000058 00'692'€S (0000000 9¢51000 690LC¥0  00CE LIYCP0SA3 ¢esoLLL N3 /5210 L081ZY

6Y'S25'6E2 0000918 000 0000918 BY'GC6'L5) 0000000 9251000 8904¢v0  00cCE LLyZy0SAT 280l NI ISCI0 10812y

y£72€'126'9 00008080y~ 000 00°008'080Y- ¥E221'2004 1 0000000 9251000 0000000  00¥5¢ Lyey0SA3 ¢es0lll NI /520 10812

80889y 000 000 000 81'889'v 7z 9dA) pung o} jejo

8/'889' 000 000 000 81'889'y 000000009 :3u10d jonuojaudied weiboid 10§ [ejo|

08v81C 000 000 000 08481'C INNJdYSHOY  /SSLZy0 0000000  LLELZYO 00757 00090£009 8/602.4  Z¢  86Y50 108121

JARZK] 000 000 000 10719 THHWNZHOJYSHOY  9S51Zh0 0000000 LLELCY0  00vSe 00090£009 8450711 77 86¥S0 108Lc¥

16628’} 000 000 000 16628t dVSHAYOV  §SS1gv0 0000000 LIEITY0  00¥Se 00090£009 8150¢L) Z¢  86¥50 L081Zy
Jfqeieay posiaoy aBuey) $n01Ad] SqQ paIsodu} J3quny 13pi0 OdM  foag W} SSBYY uvg weasord g4 opoy  Amuy

%101, vy Swumdeg Kreday jeaoy  fqo Asedoy 397 punyg dy
nd

COPTIR0 I 6007 7 quuoidag uo popiousn wodey

1000d 1Y Hoday

£ jo ¢ afeg

T B

paogueyy aansol) uosBuIgsEAL - SSOPTTY

1ie1a(q - 110doy urlg reuRULy

1o 1dy
TPRIGOWEGH QU UCHESLIDOWN 1B[UOTD

T ULy

DIOJURH 2HN$0L) unISwiysesy Y ¢

TE LoquInp uey




00°0
00°000°2v6

00°000°2¥6
000

junowmwy
23uey)) wouesyqo

:spun psjeudolddy-uoN [ejo}
fejo] puel
:spun pejeudoaddy-uoN pue 303 [e10]

oy wesboid) spung pajeudoiddy jeio)

£udy

WNd
SEVTIRO IR 6007 7 loquioydos (uo polwioual)y podoy

1000dy Hodoy

1o ¢ ang e
£30 ¢ ate

PAOJURH 3.NS0[7) UOITUIYSEAN ~ SSOPT T

[1e13(q - 110doy] uelg [eURUL]

PAOJLRE] 2INSOLT) UojTu

TYETOOWEOO oquunN 4

1 IUOW mosty TE UGN UELT 1RIOURUL]

HEDLIDOIN I08HUOD

6007 22 Basty



