AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

PAGE OF PAGES
1| 6

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.
155

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

See Block 16C

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.
10EM000270

5. PROJECT NO. (If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY CODE

Richland Operationsg Office
U.S. Department of Energy
Richland Operations Office
P.O. Box 550, MSIN A7-80
Richland WA 99352

00601

7. ADMINISTERED BY (if other than item 6)

Richland WA 99352

CO0E 00601

Richland Operations Office
U.S. Department of Energy
Richland Operations Office
P.O. Box 550, MSIN A7-80

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., strest, county, State and ZIP Code)

WASHINGTON CLOSURE HANFORD, LLC

Attn: Neill Brosee, President
2620 Fermi Avenue
Richland WA 99354

(x) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

X DE-AC06-05RL14655

10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

CODE 159080762 }

FACILITY CODE

03/23/2005

11, THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

"} The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in tem 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers

{Tlis extended, []is not extended

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods: (a) By completing
tems 8 and 15, and returning copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted; or (¢) By
separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRICR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. H by
virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference
to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (/f required)
See Attached Financial Plan Report No.

Net Increase:
2 for 2010

$20,000,000.00

13. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14,

_CHECKONE | A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO: (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT

ORDER NC. INITEM 10A.

B, THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER 1S MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office,
appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH INITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)
X B.2-Obligation and Avail.

of Funds / I.57-FAR 52.232.22-Limitation of Funds

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor Klis not,

[Jis required to sign this document and return

copies to the issuing office.

14, DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)

Tax ID Number: 94-1381538
DUNS Number: 167280762
Subj to Retent: N

In accordance with Contract Clauses B.Z,

Obligation and Availability of Funds, and I.57
FAR 52.232-22, Limitation of Funds (Apr 1984),
the amount of base funding obligated is hereby
increased by $20,000,000, from $885,234,202.37 to
$905,234,202.37. The amount of ARRA funding
obligated remains unchanged at $253,614,000.
Total obligated funding for both base and ARRA is

Continued ...

‘

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in (tem 9A or 10A, as herstofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

Jewel J. Short

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

16C. DATE SIGNED

{Signature of person authorized {o sign)

168. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

16C. DATE SIGNED

: e unl
W’d"‘ 11/10/2009

{Signature of Confracting Officer)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
Previous edition unusable

STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 563.243



CONTINUATION SHEET

REFERENCE NO. OF DOCUMENT BEING CONTINUED
DE-AC06-05RL14655/155

PAGE OF

6

NAME OF OFFEROR OR CONTRACTOR
WASHINGTON CLOSURE HANFORD, LLC

FTEM NO.
(A)

SUPPLIES/SERVICES
(B)

QUANTITY
(@)

UNIT
(D)

UNIT PRICE
(E)

AMOUNT
(F)

$1,158,848,202.37. The detailed breakout of
funding by accounting code is provided in the
"Financial Plan Report - Detail" (Financial Plan
No. 2 for 2010), included as pages 4 through 6 of
thigs modification. Contract Clause B.2 is
changed and Contract Page B-2 is replaced by
revised page as attached.

There are no other changes to the terms and
conditions of the contract.

End of Modification 155
FOB: Destination
Period of Performance: 03/23/2005 to 09/30/2015

NSN 7540-01-152-8067

OPTICNAL FORM 336 (4-86)
Sponsored by GSA
FAR (48 CFR) 63 110



River Corridor Closure Contract Section B
Contract No. DE-AC06-05R1.14655 155

B.2

B.3

B.4

(€)

reimbursed on a cost, no fee, basis. In addition, such costs will be excluded from all Cost
Performance Incentive Fee payments and calculations under Section B and elsewhere in
this contract. The Contractor understands, however, that the pension cost for incumbent
employees will not be separately funded and is included in the funding amounts shown in
the Funding Profile, Section J, Attachment J-11, entitled RCC Funding Profile.

The contractor shall, in accordance with the terms of this contract, provide the personnel,
materials, supplies, and services and do all things necessary for, or incident to, providing
its best efforts to perform the Recovery Act work. This work will be identified by Work
Breakdown Structure (WBS) activity in Section B, Table B.2 and detailed in Section J,
Attachment J-1 upon definitization.

OBLIGATION AND AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

(a)

(b)

Pursuant to the Section I clause entitled Limitation of Funds, total funds in the amount of
$905,234,202.37 have been allotted for obligation and are available for payment for
services provided from the effective date of this Contract through the period estimated to
end September 30, 2010.

Pursuant to the clause in Section |, entitled “Limitation of Funds,” total funds in the
amount of $253,614,000.00 are obligated herein and made available for payment of
allowable costs and fee earned related only to the Recovery Act work from the effective
date of Modification A099 through the period of performance for the Recovery Act work,
contained in Section F.

Except as may be specifically provided in the Section | clause entitled Nuclear Hazards
Indemnity Agreement, the duties and obligations of the U.S. Department of Energy (DOE)
hereunder calling for the expenditure of appropriated funds shall be subject to the
availability of funds appropriated by the U.S. Congress that DOE may fegally spend for
such purposes.

ALLOWABILITY OF SUBCONTRACTOR FEE

(@)

If the Contractor is part of a teaming arrangement as described in Federal Acquisition
Regulation (FAR) 9.601, the team shall share in this Contract fee structure. Separate
additional subcontractor fees for individual team members will not be considered an
allowable cost under the Contract. If a subcontractor, supplier, or lower-tier
subcontractor is a wholly owned, majority owned, or affiliate of any team member, any
fee or profit paid to such entity will not be considered an allowable cost under this
Contract.

The subcontractor fee restriction in subsection (a) does not apply to members of the
Contractor’s team that are: (i) small business(es); (ii) Protégé firms as part of an
approved Mentor-Protégé relationship under the Section H clause entitled Mentor-
Protégé Program; (iii) subcontractors under a competitively awarded firm-fixed price or
firm-fixed unit price subcontract; or (iv) commercial items as defined at FAR 2,101,

INCENTIVE FEE STRUCTURE

(a)

“Completion of Contract Requirements” is defined as performance of all requirements
described in this Contract (except those requirements customarily reserved for Contract
closeout and final payment) on or before September 30, 2015. Completion of Contract
Requirements is a condition precedent to earning any of the Group A and Group B
incentive fee under Clause B.7(c) and (d).

B-2



00760042 000 000 00°0 00260°012 0000000 9251000 0£04Zv0  T00ZE LivCy0SA3 Ze80LLL dbL 0510 L0812y
G1'80G°0LC 000 000 000 G/'80G°04Z 0000000 9251060 8904¢v0  C00CE LiPCrOSAS ce80LLL dl  0SZL0 10812¥
vz IEVLL 000 00°0. 000 Y IELLL 0000000 9251000 YECLIVO  00VSC LIPCYOSAS Ze80LLL dl  0SZI0 L08icy
19°995 000 000 000 13995 0000000 8251000 LIELCYD  00¥SC LIPCy0SA3 Ze80ilt dl 0SZI0 108ley
WOZS JO Junowe ay) ut Buipury jejuswaioy] - 107 AY
GL0/8'7L675 00°000'701'8E 00'000°000°0C 0000070181 510/8'0.8'71 0000000 9¢51000 0000000  00¥SC LIPCY0SA3 ce8obLL 4L 05210 L0gLey
SgLLL 000 000 000 S84 00000013 JU10d Jonuoguale tweiboid Joy [ejo)
€60} 000 000 000 £v'soL (0000000 BESLO00 LELZYe  00¥SZ 90CI00IM3 9701 4L 05210 L08ley
r'99 000 000 000 [ait] 0000000 BESE000 €910¢y0  00¥SC  90C100IM3 or0Lil dl 05210 10812y
6y 95y LT L 00°'¢ 000 000 6Y857'122'L N3 :edA] pung Joj [ejof
6¥85Y' 2L L 000 000 000 By 8SYIeL L LLVZPOSAT U104 j013u07judle weiboid 10} |80 1
7LEIR'E6L 000 000 000 7LEL8'E6T 0000000 9z51000 ¥L0L2¥0  Z00ZE LIPCrOSAS 288041 NI L8TH0 L08LZYy
1686025 000 000 000 1686028 0000000 9251000 £L0L2%0  200CE LIvCYOSAT ZE80LLL NI L5210 L0812y
€1 LLGeS) 000 000 000 £1°215'€51 0000000 9¢s1000 CL0Ley0  200Ze LIYCy0SAS 7e80tLL N3 LSTIO 10812y
99'7£7'90¢ 000 000 000 99Y£y'90C 0000000 9751000 L2042v0  200CE LPZr0SA3 ¢E80LLL N3 L8210 1081ey
88°€12'85¢E 000 000 000 89°€11'85€ 0000000 9251000 0/0Lzv0  C00cE LPCY0SAS Z€801HL NI LSTL0 1081TY
76292'ES 000 000 000 76292'7ES 0000000 9751000 690L2¥0  200CE LLVCy0SA3 TEQOLLL NI L5210 10812y
67885221 060 000 000 6786572} 0000000 9251000 890120 Z00ZE LLPZy0SAS ZE80LLL N3 [ST10 10812y
8088y 000 000 000 80'8¥8Y 72 :0dA} pung sof {2101
80'8v8'y 000 000 000 80'8¥8Y 000000009 Jut0d [onuonualed weiboid Jof B30}
70'652°C 000 000 000 706527 INNdJYSHOY L8612 0000000 LIELCY0  00¥SC 00090€009 8150211 2T 86YS0 L08iey
66'969 000 000 000 66969 THHANCHOAYSHMOY  95512v0 0000000 PARAXA LV IRV 4°7A 00090€009 8/50CLL  Z¢  86VS0 L08ley
10268') 600 000 000 10°768°L dVEHAYOY G610 0000000 2i€1leh0  00¥Se 00090£009 8450241 77 8650 L0Bley
98°04'GE 000 000 000 980416 10412 “fanug Bunsoday oy jejof
9804151 000 000 000 98041754 14 :9po7) Jueldioay o) [e1o )
00°000°04 000 000 000 00°000°04 d1 :adk) pundg soj jelo]
0000004 000 000 000 0000001 OFVZYOSAT SJUI0d [oRuoDpusIed WweiBoad 1o [e1o)
00'000'0} 000 000 000 000000k 0000000 1482000 0000000 00¥SC 0vvZv0SA3 1620411 dL 08210 Loliey
766y 000 000 000 66y 4] edK) pung soy jer0] ‘
£8'780°C 000 000 000 £8'780'C 00000000H U104 jonuo)Auasey weiboid 10} fejof
£8'Y80°C 000 000 000 £8¥80C 0000000 0000000 0000000 00¢CSC 000€001AH 194701 4L 05010 1144
601828 000 000 00:0 60'828°C 0000000VH 1104 jonuouae wesboid 1oy [g3o1
60'878°C 000 000 000 60'878°C 0000000 0000000 0000000 00¥SZ  000LOOLVH 1G1p0LL 4L 05010 LOLICY
6'45¢ 000 000 000 y6'£5C AL tadAy pund o fejo)
v6'452 000 000 000 ¥6'46¢ 00000000 Jutod jonua)ualey weibosd sof jejo}
¥6'45¢C 000 000 00°0 ¥6/5C 0-10VS06£668MONOY  L920ZV0 0000000 0000000 00YSZ  00080¥00Y LEC0ZLL AL 98500 Loy
JlqenEay poasiady aBuey)y EHVECER | SgQ polsodury AN UWAN JIPIO O4M eioug s SSBY awg weadodd 34 spolny  Anpug
[B10L v Suinumideyg Kaedoy Yoy fqo £Loedoy 3oy puny dy
WY

&

1000449 wodey

51 a8y

101 T8 600D IOQIUDAON U0 POJRIBUDY |

[1e13(q - 110day ueyg wrouruly

PAOJUBYY 210501 u0ySUIYSEAL - SSOPTTH

wiad(y Ty cAnaug idy




SY'0S6'6vC 'S 00000701 '8¢ 00°000°000°0Z 00000701 8L SY0S6'SYLLL piojuey 2Ins0i3 uojButyses - SS9V 1Y 40§ (B10}
B65'6LL'VEZ'5S 00°000'701 '8¢ 00°000:000°02 00:000:701'8} 69°6LL:081°L) 10812y :Aguz Buioday o jejof
69°6L4'VET'GS 0000070188 00:000°000°0Z 00°000'%01'81 65'6LL°08L L1 Ty :apo9 Jusidinay Joj jejo)
20°CLY'905'ES 00°000'701'98 00°000°000°0Z 00'000'70L'8} Z0ELY VOV S d1 2dAy pung 1oj (30
£47108'806°€S 00°000'7018€ 00°000°000°02 0000070181 2VL08' Y06 LIYZPOSAT -0 j0Ru0DpusRd weibold 10} (210]
9560002 000 000 000 9560002 0000000 9261000  €/0/Cv0  200C€  LIPCROSA Ze80LLL  dL 0SZI0 L0812y
1208097 000 000 000 120809y 0000000 9251000 CL0L2v0  C00ee LIVZr0SAT 7e80ilt dL o 0S2l0 Losley
59°9€0°GE 000 000 000 §9°9¢0'GE 0000000 9284000 LIO/CP0 2002 LivZROSA3 76801t di 05210 10812y
3jgRHBAY pasiasy aduey) Snoladlg SG¢) pIIsoduny BYUnN PO Odm  1loag sy sSBD) *A¥d weasoid 33 apody  Apuy
1101 A% | Juuwdeg (o83 #3073 fqo Lredoy 33y puny 1dy
[aN " < ) s PROJURE 2unsop) uorfuigseay T AU Yy
LETLU01 I 6007 Ty PQuiaa0 PAOJUH DINSOL ) UOISUHIGSEAY - SOV 1TY : ;
— DO I0VIOD)
1000 Y Hoday Mmﬁuu@ - whOQom ﬂﬁmﬁm m&wummﬁmwﬂ O WRUOW [BOSIY 7 ADULUNG UBLT (RIURLL]

0167 HeRR (RIsid



0070 ; :$puny pajeudosddy-uon jejo|

00°000°000°0¢ 'jejo] puein

00°000'000°0Z :spun pajeudosddy-uoN pue 303 18101

0070 (oy wesboag) spuny pajeudorddy ejop
unowy K3aa8v

aduey) uoyrinqO

g G - e PIOJUBE 2RS0L) LOIFUIYSEM 7
WAAON U0 PRIRIoUSSy Roday PL0JuBH 31NS0[ ) UOLSUIYSEAY - SSOPITTY

L6001 B 600T
LELE01 T 600 DLE000KNI0T HOQUINN H0BEOY

1.0y woday 7 DU UG (RIOUBALY

re1a(q - 10doy uvyd [pURLL]

y8ed




